



\$~24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.L.P. 429/2025, CRL.M.A. 34057/2025 & CRL.M.A. 34059/2025
STATE NCT OF DELHIPetitioner

Through: Ms. Priyanka Dalal, APP for State
versus
JAGAT SINGH @SHARMARespondent
Through: None.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIVEK CHAUDHARY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER

% 17.11.2025

CRL.M.A. 34058/2025(seeking exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Accordingly, the present application is disposed of.

CRL.L.P. 429/2025

3. The present appeal has been filed under Section 419(3) of *Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita*, 2023 assailing the judgment dated 30.04.2024 passed by the learned Additional Sessions Judge/Fast Track Special Courts (POCSO)-02, Central District, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi ("Trial Court") thereby convicting the respondent/accused under Section 10 And 12 of Protection of Children from Sexual Offences Act, 2012 ("POCSO Act") and Section 363 of Indian Penal Code, 1860 and acquitting him under Sections 366/376AB and Section 6 of POCSO Act arising out of FIR No 200/2019, registered at Police Station Civil Lines, Delhi.
4. Learned APP for State prays for an adjournment to file a copy of MLC of prosecutrix as well as Order on Sentence.



5. It be also apprised whether accused has also challenged his conviction or not.
6. List on 28.11.2025.

VIVEK CHAUDHARY, J

MANOJ JAIN, J

NOVEMBER 17, 2025
yk/rs/tr